Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.178B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Altius Support Services Limited

Company number

07418174

(a} Insert fuil
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

In the Court case number
High Court 9421 of 2012

(full name of court}
#We (a)

Willam Antony Batty
Antony Batty & Co

3 Field Court

Grays Inn

London

WC1R S5EF

Stephen John Evans
Antony Batty & Co

3 Field Court

Grays Inn

Londen

WC1R 5EF

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 18 January 2013

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

R SNETAN

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

p re e
|

i

i

21/01/2013

COMPANIES HOUSE

Willlam Antony Batty
Antony Batty & Co

3 Field Court

Grays Inn

Londen

WC1R 5EF

DX Number

020 7831 1234
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WC1R 5EF




ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

This report 1s prepared 1n accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which

require the Joint Administrators to prowvide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve

the objective of the Adrnunistration The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising |
creditors The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, copled |
or quoted from, In whole or 0 part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or

by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

In preparing this report the Joint Administrators have had to rely on information provided by the
Directors, management and others It has not been possible to verify all such information
Therefore, the Joint Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of
such information

W A Batty & S J Evans were appointed as Joint Administrators of Altius Support Services Limited
on 10 December 2012

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as the Company’s agent and contract without personal hability

WA Batty, SJ Evans and HF Jesseman are hcensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act
1986

Abbrevianons used in this report

Attius Support Services Limited - (“Altius” or “the Company")

W A Batty & S ) Evans - (“the Joint Administrators”)

HM Revenue & Customs - ("HMRC")

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Empioyment) 2006 - (“TUPE")




ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CONTENTS
1 introduction

2 Cwcumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

w

Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actions taken by the Joint Administrators following appointment

5 Financial posttion of the Company

6 Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

7 Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments

8 Joint Admiunistrators’ remuneration & expenses

9 Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators to achieve the objective of the
Admiristration

10 Further information for creditors

11 The Joint Administrators’ proposals

APPENDICES

| Statutory information

Il Details of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Il Schedule of creditors

IV Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
V  Summary of Joint Administrators’ time cosis

VI Summary of Joint Administrators’ expenses

VIl Charge out rates & disbursements policy




INTRODUCTION

This report 1s prepared n accordance with the prowsions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with detarls of their proposals to achieve
the objective of the Admumistration

The proposals must be agreed to by the creditors of the Company A creditors’ meeting has
been convened for 6 February 2012 for this purpose Full details of the creditors’ meeting and
Its purpose are given In the attached notice of the creditors’ meeting {(Form 2 20B) In order for
the proposals to be approved a majonty, In value, of those creditars attending the meeting and
voting, in person or by proxy, must have voted in favour of it

The creditors' meeting will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 15 made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who wll then
meet the Joint Administrators on a regular basts to discuss the Administration of the Company
If a committee I1s appointed, it will be for them to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and category 2 expenses If a committee is not appointed, then approval of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these
proposals

If no creditors’ committee I1s appointed, the creditors’ meeting will also be asked to pass a
resolution agreeing the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs, details of which are given
In paragraph 9 3

To assist creditors in considering the proposals the following information 1s included in ths
report

. A brief history of the Company and the reasons it entered into Administration
The objective of this Administration
The actions taken by the Joint Administrators to date and the actions they intend to
take to achieve the objective of the Administration If the proposals are approved
Details of the assets and habilities of the Company
Detalls of the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments including details of assets
realised to date and any costs to date
Information regarding fees and expenses

. Other information for creditors

The proposed exit route from Admunistration Is that (f there are sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the Company should move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In this event the Joint Administrators will become Jomnt
Liquidators and ther remuneranon will be on the same basis as that agreed under the
Administration

If there are msufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the
Administration will end by the Company moving from admimstration to dissolution

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TQ THE APPOINTMENT CF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The company was formed on 15™ July 2011 to acquire certain business and assets from the
Tompkins & May Partnership (“the Partnership”} The acquisition and working capital was
funded by private tnvestors, Cregg Investments ELP who also brought in an expenenced
professional management team

The business provided property services, encompassing reactive and planned maintenance of
residential houstng stock primanly for local housing authorities and government bodies A
secondary activity existed which was the construction of residential blocks for local housing
authorities




The bustness initially traded from rented offices in East Street Epsom, 1n July 2012 1t relocated
to Leatherhead

Foliowing completion of the asset purchases, the business’s largest chient the London Borough
of Camden refused to novate two crucial repair and maintenance contracts, despite earlier
positive indications These contracts represented some £6 Om turnover which was 65% of the
R&M business which was acquired, this had a significant effect on the viability of the business
and its working capital requirement

The Camden issue and number of other matters have resulted in a number of disputes between
the Company and the vendors of the business, the Tompkins & May Partnership This led to
legal proceedings being instigated

During 2012 management won new contracts and started rebuilding the R&M sector of the
business Towards the year end, turnover was approaching an annuahsed level of £9 Om, which
was calculated to be break even

By October 2012 the business employed circa 110 employees directly

As part of the purchase agreement, both parties agreed to a completion account mechanism
that allowed Ffor a retrospective adjustment to the purchase price based on proven Net Asset
Value at the time of completion Additionally the purchase price was to be paid in 3 instalments
over 2 years, with the Tompkins & May Partnership holding a Floating Charge over the business
as security As the completion accounts could not be agreed the dispute resolution process was
initiated In September 2012 the independent expert found the vendor owed the purchaser
approximately £1 7m The vendor did not accept this finding

As a result of the expert’s decision the Company claimed that Tompkins & May Partnership were
a debtor of the Company rather than being a creditor and sought to have the floating charge.
released Tompkins & May Partnership maintained that they were a creditor of the Company and
required the charge as security

Rebuilding the R&M business required large cash injections from the investors, and because of
the floating charge held by the vendors, these all had to be made on an unsecured basis

In September 2012, whilst the business was on track to breakeven, it was identified that further
cash flow funding would be required i December 2012 and Q1 2013 Appropriate facihties
were negotiated to cover this cash requirement, but all potential lenders required security for
their loans Due to the dispute with the vendors a first charge could not be offered as security

As the directors could not secure the cash flow funding required, they had no choice but to
move to place the business into administration on the basis that it could or raise the funding
necessary to trade through December 2012

Management approached a number of competitors and other likely investors with a view [0
procuring interest n the business and assets One company which was approached, expressed
strong Interest and commenced due diligence

The Board resolved on 30 November 2012 that the Company had no alternative but to appomnt
Admimistrators and on 4 December filed a Notice of intention to appoint administrators to the
company In accordance with legal requirements this was served on the Tompkins & May
Partnership as a floating charge holder

On 10 December 2012, Tompkins & May Partnership appointed Antony Batty & Stephen John
Evans as Joint Administrators The apposntment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any
actions required either jointly or alone




OBIJECTIWWVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY
FOR ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an Administration i1s to achteve one of the three objectives set out In the
insolvency legisiation, which are to

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, which would keep the existing corporate entity
Intact, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors’ as a whole than would be hkely If the
Company were wound up (wtthout first being in Administration), where the first objective
15 not reasonably practicable or where this objective would be clearly better for creditors
as a whole This objective would normally envisage a sale of the Company's business and
assets on a going concern basis or a more orderly realisation process than In a
hguidation, or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors’, where the first two objectives are not reasonably practicable

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a
Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate Due to the significant habilities, a major
restructuring of the creditors would have been required There was insufficient creditor interest
and funds available with which to carry out this process

As a result, the Joint Administrators sought to achieve objective (b) and {¢) for the Company,
and have done this through the sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis

3
The insolvency legislation.has set a 12 month maxtmum duration for Administrations,-unless the
duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If the Jont Administrators are unable to
complete the Administration of the Company within 12 months then they will either apply to
the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of
the Admimistration

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Whilst it was apparent that objective (a) of Administration was unhkely to be achieved, the Jomnt
Admimistrators were confident that objective (b) 1e achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors’ as a whole than would be hkely If the Company were wound up could be achieved by
mothballing the business whilst a purchaser could be found As noted above, the directors had
indicated that they were aware of a party interested in acquiring the business and assets as a
gaing concern The Tombkings & May Partnership had also expressed an interest in acquiring the
business and certain assets of the Company

Bue to an immediate significant requirement for working capital to support trading, the Joint
Adminustrators decided that it was not be possible to continue the business of the Company for
more than a few days

Given most debts owed to the Company related to on-going contracts, were the Company to
have ceased trading, 1t i1s likely that counterclaims for damages, breach of contract etc would
significantly have reduced realisations from the debtors ledger

The Joint Administrators appomted Edward Symmons a national firm of auctioneers and valuers
to value the assets and to assist the Joint Administrators negotiate a sale of the business and
assets of the Company ISCA Legal was appointed to advise and complete the necessary
documents in respect of the sale agreement




61

Edward Symmons reviewed the list of parties already approached by the Company and
concluded that the only parties likely to be able to complete the transaction within a suffictently
short bbme frame where those who already knew the business, such parties included the
Tompkins & May Partnership and Office & General Holdings Limited (*O&G") an unconnected
third party company, which had carned out some due diligence on the Company

A deadline for offers was set as 6pm on 13 December 2012 Two offers were received by this
deadline, one from Tompkins & May Partnership and cne from O&G

Detalled negotiations took place between the interested parties during 14 December and the
weekend of 15 & 16 December 2012 On the advice of Edward Symmons and after discussions
with the major creditor of the Company, an offer was accepted from O&G subject to contract
on 16 December 2012 and the sale completed on 17 December 2012

0&G acquired the majority of the business and assets, including contract debtors and took over
all employees of the Company In addition they agreed to an effective date of 10 December, e
they took over the responsibility for any loss/profit for the short period the Company traded in
administration

Whilst the detailled terms of the sale are confidential, the sale provided for the consideration to
be paid in three nstalments, on completion, on 31 January 2013 and a final payment on 28
February 2013

It 15 estimated that if the business had been closed and all staff made redundant, the
preferential claims of the employees, alone were likely to have exceed £100,000

Following completion of the sale of the business, the Joint Administrators and their advisors
have been reviewing the disputes, including on-going Iegal actions between the Company and
the Tompkms & May Partnership and others - - m s ey

It 1s necessary to achieve some consensus between the Company, its major creditor and
Tompkins & May Partnership as to the amount owed to or from the Partnership before any
money can be distributed to the Partnership under therr floating charge, if applicable and or
unsecured creditors Given the long term dispute, it 1s likely that this may need to be settled
through the Courts

DIRECTORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS / FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
COMPANY

The Joint Administrators have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s
estimated financial position as at 10 December 2012, in the form of a Statement of Affairs, but
they have not yet prepared it The directors are currently working on the Statement of Affairs

In the absence of the directors’ statement of Affairs, the Joint Admimistrators esiimate of the
financial position of the Company 1s detailed below

A list of all known creditors, and the amounts of shown as due to them in the Company’s
records 15 included at Appendix IV

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
ASSETS

Book Debts

At the date of Administration the Company's sales ledger showed an amount due from trade
debtors of £498,165 with retentions estimated at £27,000




6.2

63

The majority of the Company’s book debts were dependant on contracts continuing to be

serviced, any interruption to the works being carried out would have led to substantial counter
and damage claims

0O&G purchased the debtors ledger for £245,000 Our agents adwised that this significantly
exceed their estimate of hkely recoveries after costs, had the Company ceased trading

In addinion to the above current debts, the ledgers show histonic debts, including London
Borough of Camden, totalling £565,360 as due to the Company All of the historic debts relate
to work carned out by the Partnership prior to the sale of the business These debts were
excluded from the sale to O&G

The Company's directors advise that the Company 1s also owed £1,679,000 by the Tompkins &
May Partnership following an experts determination of the completion accounts relating to the
sale of the business This figure allows for a large part of the Camden debt being treated as bad
debt The Partnership i1s understood to dispute the determination, which together with other
disputes, 15 subject to ihgation

Chattel Assets
The Company's chattel assets also formed part of the sale to Office & General Holdings Limited
on the 17 December 2012 Edward Symmons advised that the assets were valued as follows

Going Concern Market Valuation Sale
Valuation 3 Consideration
£ £
Furniture & Equipment 12,500 2,500
Motor Vehicles - 17 332, 6,200 )
Stock (Containers) 4,800 2,284
Total 34,632 10,984 29,928

Cash at Bank

The balance in the Company’s accounts on the date of our appointment was £4,127 The Bank
has wdicated that they will attempt to set off the outstanding balance on the Company’s credit
card against this bank balance The Joint Administrators have informed the Bank that this should
not be done and that the funds should be transferred to the Joint Administrators

LIABILITIES
There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture security,
secured creditors are paid in priority to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages
Preferential creditors are paid In priority to the prescribed part, fioating chargeholders and
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors receive
the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which
1s made under the prescribed part




6.4

65

6.6

6.7

Secured Creditors

Chnistine, John and Darren May all hold separate fixed and floating charges dated 25 July 2011
over the assets of the Company The Joint Admunistrators’ solicitors, Isca Legal LLP, have
confirmed the validity of the charges Stnce the Joint Administrators appointment the Charge
holders have all signed a Deed of Release to the charges to allow the sale of the business

The extent of the Company's indebtedness to the Tomkins and May Partnership, If any is
currently the subject to htigation

On completion of the sale of the business and assets, the Partnership agreed to loan
£2,000,000 of the considerabon back to the Company secured by a Fixed and Floating charge
Debenture The Directors of the Company state that following the Failure of Camden to novate
the contracts to Altus post completion, under the claw back provisions of a Supplemental
Agreement to the Contract, £1,500,000 of the loan 1s no longer repayable by Altius and that
following the experts determination that the partnership owed the Company £1,672,000 on
Completion, the Partnership i1s a net debtor of the Company

Whiist the Partnership has not yet submitted a claim in the Administration, it 1s understood that
they intend to dispute the claw back of £1,500,000 and also the expert’s determination of
£1,672,000

Preferential creditors

As all employees were transferred under the TUPE regulations there are no anticipated
preferential claims in this matter

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge™over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003
This i1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property * A Company’s net property s that
left after paying the preferennal creditors and the costs of the Administration, but before
paying the tender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

e  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
+  20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Preschnbed Part will only apply if the Partnership 1s a creditor of the Company as detailed in
point 6 4 above

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the information from the Company's books and records, unsecured creditors are
estimated to total £7,422,213 of which £1,330,213 relates to trade creditors and £4,772,509
to Cregg Investments LLP

To date, the Joint Administrators have recewved claims from unsecured creditors totalling
approximately £5,197,773

Based on current information the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be sufficient
funds to make distribution to unsecured crechtors, although at present they are unable to
indicate the likely dividend

No distribution can be made to any class of creditor until the amount due to or from the
Partnership Is either agreed or ruied on

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
period from when it entered Administration, 10 December 2012, to the date of these proposals,
1s enclosed at Appendix IV




81

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following expenses during the period covered by the
report but they have not yet been paid and or invoiced

Edward Symmons have not yet invoiced there fees in respect of valuation and sales fees
Edward Symmons are a firm of valuers and auctioneers experienced in providing valuations and
advice on the sale of assets In insolvency situations The firm 1s a member of the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors Their fee was based on their time costs

Isca Legal LLP, a firm of solicitors have invoiced £19,626 plus VAT in respect of advice regarding
the validity of the charge holders security and for advising on the sale of the business Isca Legal
LLP are a firm of solicitors experienced in providing advice in insolvency situations Their fee was
based on their time costs

The choice of professionals was based on the Joint Administrators’ perception of their
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the agreed fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been
reviewed and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumnstances of this case

Details of the significant receipts are shown in the Asset section of this report

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Joint Admimistrators' Time Costs

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and payment of category 2 expenses will be
agreed by any creditors’ committee appointed at the creditors’ meeting to be heid on 25
January 2013 If no créditors’ committee 1s appointed; - then the approval of: the'lont
Administrators’ remuneration on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, and payment of category 2
expenses will form part of these proposals Category 1 expenses are payable without approval
from creditors’

For the period to 31 December 2012, ime costs amount to £54,287, representing over one
hundred and eighty four hours work, at an average charge out rate of £295

Appendix V contains further information about time spent on the Administration and has been
categorised into the following headings

¢ Administration and Planning includes case planning, administrative set-up, appomtment
notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashering, accounting and admunistrative
functions

e Realisation of Assets includes tdentifying, secunng, insuring assets, retention of title
issues, debt collection, property, business and asset sales

e Investigations includes reporting on the conduct of directors, investigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropriate

e Trading includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managmg operations on site,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, and on-going employee matters

e Creditors includes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors’, reviewing and
obtaining advice in relation to secunty granted by the Company

For the penod of this report the time spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on
overseeing the sale of the business and assets and on the inibal set up and statutory tasks of



8.2

the Administration. Further time has been spent at the premises during the transition period,
overseeing the Company while the sale agreement was finalised

Due to the complex nature of the negotiations for the sale of the business and assets
considerable input of time was required from the Joint Administrators and case managers

Work such as preparing the necessary reports to the creditors and case management on this
assignment has predominantly been carried out by a case administrator with the suitable level of
experience and authority necessary to progress the Administration Less complex areas of work
such as administrative Functions have been carried out by junior grades of staff

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses for the period of this report 1s given at
Appendix VI

A Gude to Administrators’ fees may be found at the following website
http //www antonybatty com/resource The Joint Administrators would also be pleased to send
you a copy by e-mail or post on request Details of current charge out rates and disbursements
policy are given at Appendix Vil

Pre-administration Costs
In accordance with Rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators have
charged and incurred pre-admiistration costs and make the following statements

The pre-appointment time costs incurred i the period 7 December 2012 to 10 December 2012,
which relate solely to the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators and the purpose of the
Adrinistration, amount to £1,463 which alsc represents the total pre-appointment time costs

Please note that the Joint Administrators are only seeking to recover the costs which relate to
the appointment and purpose of the Administration as an expense of the Administration  =.

These costs relate to time spent dealing with the appointment formalities, case planning,
administrative set up and filing the necessary documents at Court By its nature this work had
to be carried out prior to the appointment and allowed the Company’s assets to be protected
and to maximise realisations

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appotment expenses to the date of this report s
given at Appendix VI These expenses are currently outstanding

The Joint Administrators state that the payment of un-paid pre-administration costs IS an
expense of the adrministration and i1s

(1) subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and
{n) not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53

To the best of the Joint Administrators' knowledge no other fees were charged by any other
person qualified to act as an insolvency practiboner

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATICN

tn order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company the Joint Administrators
have sold the majority of the Company’s business and assets to a third party

The remaining assets of the Company including the trade book debts notincluded in the sale
and the cash at bank will be collected

The dispute between the Company and the Partnership needs to be resolved either by way of a
settlement or through Court proceedings




10.

10.1

10 2

10.3

10 4

11

The Joint Administrators anticipate that they will hold sufficient funds to make a distribution to
creditors In this matter under the prescnbed part, although at present they are unable to
indicate the hkely dividend

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS’

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to submit a report to the Department for Business,
innovation and Skills concerning the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company
at any time In the three years preceding the Adrministration The Joint Administrators are also
required to investigate the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any
cwvit proceedings should be taken on its behalf

Whilst the conduct of this report and any other investigations are confidential, the Joint
Administrators ask creditors’ to provide them with any information they consider may be
relevant This 1s a standard part of the duties of the Joint Administrators and does not imply any
criticism of the directors

Connected Party Transaction

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any transaction between the Company and connected
companies, the directors or associates In the year prior to the Admimistration Should creditors
have any information regarding such transactions, they are requested to forward full details in
writing

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

The Joint Adrmumstrators consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the
Administration of the Company They alsc consider that they are "main” proceedings since the
Company's registered office and trading address are in the United Kingdom

Third Party Assets
Should any creditor believe that they own assets that may have been in the Company's
possession, they should contact the Joint Administrators’ office as soon as possible

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out in section 3, the Joaint Administrators make the
following proposals to creditors, which will be considered at the meeting to be held on 6
February 2013

(2) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration In particular that the
Joint Administrators

(1) Seek to realise the remaining assets of the Company,

(n) Investigate, take legal advice and, If appropnate, pursue any clams that the
Company may have against any person, firm or company whether n contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person,
firm or company which supphies or has supplied goods or services to the Company,

(m) Inveshigate and, If appropriate pursue the Company’s claims against the Tomkins &
May Partnership and any other person, firm or Company n relation to the purchase
of the business and assets on 15 July 2011 Such actions may include instructing
solicitors and or barristers to advise on the clams, continuing or commencing legal
actions where appropriate, arranging insurance to cover the costs of such legal




actions and or adverse costs awards and paying relevant costs and premiums from
asset realisations, and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise a!l their powers as Administrators as they
in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the objective
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals The tming of a move from administration to hquidation shall be
determined by the Joint Admunistrators by reference to the progress achieved in the
conduct of the Administration

(b) As 1t appears likely that there will be sufficient assets to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Company should proceed into Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation and the
Joint Administrators propose that they would be appointed Joint Liquidators’ and that all
acts of the Joint Liquidators’ may be taken jointly or alone Creditors’ may nominate a
different person as the proposed lhguidator prowvided that any such nomtnation Is
received before the proposals are approved

(€) A creditors’ committee shall be formed If three or more creditors (up to a maximum of
5) require this and are willing to serve on it

{d) If no creditors’ committee i1s appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that they be
remunerated on a bime cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them and their
staff 1n attending to matters arising in the Administration

(e) If no creditors’ committee I1s appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that therr
category 2 expenses be approved in accordance with the disbursements policy at
Appendix VI, {rates may vary from time to time)

i~ . =3 — ~ ¥

The Joint Administrators also propose by way of a separate resolution that

1 If no Creditors’ Committee 1s formed, then the Joint Administrators propose that they be
remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on nme properly
spent prior to the actual appointment of Admunistrators and that the lJoint

munistrators shalt draw this remuneration on account as and when funds permit

W A Batty
Jomnt Administrator
Dated. 18 January 2012




APPENDIX |

ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 07418174
Date of Incorporatton 25 October 2010
Trading Name Altius Support Services Limited
Previous Registered Names Tompkins & May Partnership Limited
Registered Office 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WC1R 5EF
Formerly Leret House, 4 Swan Court, Leatherhead, Surrey, KT22 8AH
Former Trading Address Leret House, 4 Swan Court, Leatherhead, Surrey, KT22 8AH
Principle business activity Bullding Repair and Maintenance
Directors
Name Appointed Resigned
Timothy John Hancock 15/07/2011 In Office
Lawrence Edward Smith 25/10/2010 In Office
Richard lan Wood 23/05/2011 In Office
Philip John Hutchinson 01/11/2010 02/06/2011

Company Secretary

Name Appointed Resigned
Penelope Jane Smith 30/06/2011 In Office

Issued Share Capital 13,550 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders
Name Ordinary Shares Percentage
Lawrence Edward Smith 9,200 68%
Penelope Jane Smith 1,000 7%
Richard lan Wood 800 6%
Timothy John Hancock 2,550 19%

Chargeholders

Name Type of Charge Date of Charge
Chrnistine May Fixed & Floating 25/07/2011
John May Fixed & Floating 25/07/2011

Darren May Fixed & Floating 25/07/2011




APPENDIX 1I

ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Administrators

Date of Appointment

Court

Courr reference

Person making appointment

Acts of Adminustrators

William Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of
3 Feld Court, Gray’s Inn London, WC1R 3EF

10/12/2012

High Court of Justice

9421 of 2012

Darren May, Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

The Administrator acts as officer of the Court and
agent for the Company without personal hability All
of the functions of the Admimistrators’ of the

Company are to be exercised by any or all of the
Administrators




8¢ LI £10Z Aenuer gt

50 2102 18A 105 Sdl

g jo | efied

ainjeubig
0008L H38 ¥3 'uopuoT ‘PIOJBUIYD 'SAY UCILLE 8Z1 s80IMDS Jea|] [elshID 3002
8t 60G'ZLL'Y dadg LyOs 'aiysdwey ‘uojBuiA ‘aue Aems yinos | pIosxa| d11 sjuatujsaau| 6621 8000
00 809'} dNO 6VH ‘xesa|ppin ‘Aeiquapy 'Aepp 1dWAID | ON P17 0434U0D Y002
00 0S¢ A6 L10Od ‘siueH ‘puets) BuiheH 'sueq mojIoH 95 j04JU0D 158d 1BqWO] 6000
L€ 9/S'Y P17 BIQOD 8000
ZGsve'e INZ 0114 ‘13SHOQ ‘ebpuagiels 1eang Bury ‘sebenon Aass|buy L uewa|dws] sIied 2000
8Z L0} 37/ SNN 'NOLJdWYHLHON ‘222§ x08 Od saiddng Buiqunid 41D 9000
06 L06°1L2 NSZ SAD 'SIUSHIIMIEA 'ULOMIU) 'PEOY PIEAA JBWIESL LyL “UOISIA] UIBLYINOS P17 siojoed (22393 A 5000
00 QL8 XdzZ LLND ‘anysdwey joysiaply ‘euey ysng Ao ‘esnoH Aemybiy p17 sbunJewsury [eaua) $000
05 OvE'LL NDE LWYH 'XesaIppIN ‘MoLEH ‘[I'H AIngpng 'peOY pIojudsls 621 P17 aJedlepad €002
00 GLP'6C aoueinsu| ujeo 2009
00 98 VHE GINS ‘Aaung ‘ucleysie) ‘peoy Angsies Gl aoinsag adeospue uoleysie) LODD

ad. €LML X3SaPPIN

20 viv wey)e4 ‘anuany poomwl|3 ‘06 xog Od 8SNoH UIWIS ‘pi] aduBUly 3210AU| S8Y salise|d Buipiing uojpe)d 0009
000 92 SNN ‘uoidweyuoN 'peoy suoisalieH ‘Aep sbpoT ‘asnoH Aep abpo ABUIOP ' Uay2y Xuewyoueg q080
Lo 0 191 86HA 'wWeyinq ‘anua) Juswied auoyds|ay tq O|d SUOTIEDIUNLIWOIS|S | yshilg w0890
€0 68 NYZ LAAL 'X9S3|ppIlN 'SSUIEIS 'PEOY WEeYSSID) Bpp ‘Yol sdeams P17 SUOS B lamalg D slemalg 6082
0S LIy 010 S ‘[o1sug ‘sdijjiud I§ ‘peoyY Japssd §/-Z.1 Old a/IH |00 L UOpueld 8040
¥0 L£9'Z SHZ 211 ‘Aeung ‘wosd3 ‘Aempeoig ybiaiauols gy-9p sfungpeig 1080
00 ¥2L'LL 849 €49 ‘faung ‘weylale) ‘peoy uophord 59 '9sSNoH JUBIPEND piIngmog 9089
00 801 HAS £ZaV 'anysuaspiaqy ‘eipaw|eg jessiafe ‘asnoywie 1easiaheH pio P17 81004 @ puog 50990
00 0£9 1NZ 9LNY ‘xass] 'sheis ‘sue abpo 01 ‘asnoysied ayl pajiwI xid Alng 080
L. 09 Ndt §7d ‘voreg ‘YINOWA|d 'BMOUNDIUCH 'JUDS3ID) poomaleH L9 Buuea|n s,g pig €080
ZE 1L8S'Y ddt 8LMS ‘'uopuoT ‘peoy Jaquuiy ‘aljuad Jaquiy aut | Jun PN si8INQASIT [BIL]8]3 Mag 2099
95 006'L w35 63S 'UOPUOT ‘|IIH WewT 0§) 'HoiosuasnD Jawen fjieg 10499
0l 492 MDSE tLM ‘A8ung Hred J21S8dIop ‘PEOY UOWWOD Weayd 061 Bunuad Y g 0049
A TAR V0 6110 ‘Aa.ung ‘wosd3 jlam3 ‘8AuQ SPUBLNOD 88 subig auuy £OVD
ov Liv AGG ZZN 'UopuoT ‘Ui POOAA ‘BueT diyspio 2.5 SSE|D saWly [Abk )
Z0 €€1 1.S€ €1 ‘uoisbury ‘py uoisbury g/1-g5) ‘@4uag ssauisng yiedsbuny ezl 1un s1daouon |euay LOYD
00 #08'L 8Nz zan ‘xasa|ppiy ‘ebpugxn ‘peoy weybuooy G 'asnoH YoO)ssIAB L pI SsauIsSNg pasueApy 00vo
3 sSSaIppyY alueN Aoyl

P X anaday

siojipaln Auedwod - g
pajiwi $82iA195 Loddng snijjy
"09 g Apeg Auojuy




8¢ L1 £10Z Aenuer g|

G0 Z10Z 19A DS Sdl

940 z ebed

ainjeubis
¥
00 851 NSZ 0LMN 'uopuon '[efoy yied 'peoy Aoqay “Hed sssuisng aoeds 'asno aoedg pajuwiy Bejsials 50590
rA} NN_..N MHE PHY .mc_vton_ .mcm._ JUSDUIA .mmDOI 009 _._oo_u puzg pajwlin UIoJUa3I0) £09D
X3p
2 1921 8NN ‘SILEUHON 'yBnorogbuniapa 153 pu| pecy uopaul4 ‘peoY UoSIDled '9SNOH |Easensy P17 |E9SESY SOW[OH WeyelD) £099D
91 9G4 Big 9an ‘xasa|ppIN ‘pIojuUBRIS ‘PECY PIOJUSRID €LY pI] S20IAIRS SSE(D 2099
9G £48'G Zr'Z LINS 'Asung ‘pesisueq ‘peoy PIBluowWo)d pS si0j0eU09 Buliooty BBl 109D
1ZSL0'L AVL 82d| MIIOHNS ||eyuspipy ‘anuaAy YOIMSIYD €9 P11 S1anpald AUnoias eplsn 0092
18 16V'T AVG /D)) ‘'xassT ‘lambiyd 'anuaay sipsebjood zg Buyooy 14 104D
oy 102 ral #1Od .much _Em_._mhmu_ _m:m._ mumm\smz .v_._mn_ asauisng uoisiawl|ed .F Hun SSE|D) Uieysled 004D
00 000'} 1A8 0L X0 ‘NOXO ‘piojBuijeps j9a4s aise) eg Q17 S92AIDS [BJUBLIOIIALT SWaNXT Y030
Gy QP Bl1g 0Zos _COU:O_ ‘Rem piojiealld .mm:oc edoins wao._sm 6032
00 ¥L1'8L AgS gL 1Y ‘Asung 'wosds3 ‘speied 3yl ‘lleH umol ounog ybnolog ||am3 1§ wosd3 8030
00 96% NNZ 9ZXO ‘@1yspiojxQ ‘Jeisa0ig 'abeledip solad 18 P11 ues|) oid3g 2030
85 658'01 ANE SNS ‘i 'uopuimg ‘ezobai] pleiph '19a.ns 3ooH ‘uieg 8zee pajiwi ue3 8039
. MXE

00 612 LN ‘X2SIIPPIN ‘PISBUT 18a4S JBA|IS ‘aijus) JIAID '£9 X0g Od ‘siijauag @ senudasy 1ounoY prayul 5030
00 001 MSE 11710 ‘8jepudoy 18213 alswapnse) /T |euoneN Abiauz ¥032
95 1§ 40P 6YM ‘SpisAssialy ‘susisiH 1S ‘Uaalo B3 Huioing Py MBYS eul £030
08 9¥5'L THY LND ‘Aeung 'plojppng 19ang AssuauD §5-06 ‘@snoH Aesuay) Buipjogeos a3 Z03ao
00 861 30H 1SaAA ‘18848 131d O j013u0D) 158d Awioucog 1032
TN DSZ OHD ‘NOGAOYD ‘PeoY |lequed G| P11 Si0ydUY Uued 0032
0052 va. GLvd sy ‘dnapig ‘peOy UOKEIS 8L-ZL ‘83O (8907 YIAD vIAQ 10a2
00092'L dHE YD ‘Aeung ‘'UopsINoy ‘PEOY UBWIPOOA pesyy suieiq 9042
£9686°L 786 9VH ‘Xosa|ppIN ‘a1embp3 ‘yeQ juing ‘jitH ploO 8 leg|) uelQ ilale}
LL 0£9'29 N3E 0Y9 ‘Aeung ‘vophos) ‘peoy Buioue] gL-gL p1 Buippng g Buyjooy auiai ¥0ad
b BiIb'S ari gz3ad 'sque? 'uopbununy ‘Aeswey ‘peoy Uonels gl ues|d Aeg £042
¥ 69 HaY 211 ‘Aeung ‘wosd] ‘py elpuexsiy 18819 Aieq Z0an
86 ZhL'e 45 £40 'weyiee) ‘Aepn 2ouaime IS €L Buiquinid 88a L0do
000L8 SAPy Y0 'Aeung ‘WeydH ‘'suspled Jauny g f1anooay 3 @ 0042
2z 6¥5'E ANZ LSND ‘anysdwey 19914 ‘@s0jd aky "UNoY siidduy £ Iun SBOIA3S SBNII0RL @ LI YOCIqie S aoo9
3 _ SS2IpPY aweN AdY|

siojpaln Auedwod - g
pajiwi] sadialeg uoddng sniy
‘09 g Aeg Auojuy




8€ 11 €102 Alenuer g1

G0 Z1L0Z J9A T0S 8di

9 jo ¢ obed

ainyeubig

aseajoiny gS.1 spAo Z01D

l.91Z 1M8 619 'Ang ‘ABAA %00ig SUIll[OH ‘8SNOH JOSPUIA

15 161°T Y39 L60OS 'siueH ‘Aeswioy ‘piojierd ‘Aem Asund L uoswoy | suuy As|sa L0710
00 02/ Y6 £38 ‘uopuon ‘8oels | LIoqsO ‘@ShoH UICAsSO “quswyedsaq acueuly 0% 0012
09 10€'} 78 SLNL U8y 'ueai ybnorog 'jleH ssisuuy Qf P17 Uadlig) ajouy £OMD
08 ¢C 301 tz40 'uebiowe|s S 'Yipse)d ‘yieoy 'Aempeo.d 69-49 Aulouoog uayaiy 200
8/ 682 MIP SLMS ‘'uopuoT ‘ay Jesuioy ], * SHIOM Basuioy ] P17 swalsASIIN FOAD
00 925°C HHL L3S ‘uopuoT 1S ybiy ybnolog L6 1L-6LL uejdey 00MD
00620'6 1711 813 ‘UopuoT ‘PIOJPOOAA UINOS ‘suspies) ueboped 610N pajwn sjuB)nsucd gmnr P00
00 8§ 8712 LWS ‘Aeung 'uopng ‘peoy PIdISSM 8¢ '9SNOH H00lg P17 swaishg Ajunosg gLf €0rod
00699°L VvHL #13 ‘uopuol ‘Zey2g x09 Od ajjese bueq sauop zZoro
68 v6¥'L2 ave LS9 ‘MODSYIO 'L5EL X088 Od pajwi uosmar LOrD
001 dSL 6LAS 'uopucT ‘pecy UiguoD Li Aewy r oora
€0 6512 NdS PLYM 'Weysuyly ‘gl xog Od 10811 194U |DI €010
00 2Pe MX 6 ZND ‘Asung 'pojp(IND 'peoy uopsediopn 282 soydes | [4]fe]
00 2Z.9 dd0 9WS 'Asung ‘uoiBuijiepn ‘PEOY B10DPCOAN €8 ‘Jouepy a10WeMMAG 08 SO | LoD
08 1L22'v0¢ A6 ZHY ‘Aeung ‘sjebioy ‘peoy AINQUON € ‘9snoH uosIp3 PY] SUOS B UOSUIBBIH | 0012
BS 96¢ vdl OL4M ‘BIIUSHIOA 1S9AA ‘PIOJslISED 'peoY AS|yla ‘asnoH uosiAe] '100[4 punols sol|ddng auaibiy AOHD
0z L00'E NDE 023d ‘uoisog 'ebpug suagqny ‘eue uojdweld ‘8beRo) Jaui0) BunesH OVAH d0HD
00 906'.Y 799 ZLNG ‘Xassng 15ap ‘eag Ag-Bulioo ‘peoy plaiueIseyd v6 P17 (22130813 00 B ABJydwinK YOHD
bbbl a1y 09D 'Asung ‘uophor) ‘aueT ucibuippag £6 uopA0id O1H 60HD
00 £8¢'0 86/£00€ 1 9/€ - ase9|0INY DESH 80HO
GE 809'¢E DOB 89D MIOUNS '1IHNIBWMIN '908|d UBLIEM p11 dwo 3 11080 VHH LOHOD
(AR 214 4 MG/ PNN 'UCIdLUBYLION 'S|IIWhoBIg 'PEOY UONSMOD '8SNOH (|8MSED SUSPMOH 90HD
00 G6£'S dd0 GLIW 1us) 'aucispreyy ‘sue #§ex00ls ‘UnoD atebisqay § payiwi uswdoj@aag pOOMIOH GOHD
89 #6G'L NXZ £Od '3lIACOUSIBAN 'SAY BIISIT “MIEd PIBYEAS ¥ IUN p11 seyoed Buiping aOH POHD
8z ¥ THZ 91X ‘AoHng ‘UHOMIO] BS0|0 poomINg 'SHIOAA SSEID 3y L P17 SioNpold $se|9 udjjiweH £0HO
00 8S+°L gre OpMIN 'piojpeg ‘182418 sHaquUIng 1S 6l Q.17 Aoue)nsuo) 30vH ZO0HD
00 000'0/5 3SP ZLNG X288ng 1Sap ‘Buiypopn ‘peoy uoiBulieg 'esnoy abpug uoiBuuing SWIO)SND) 9 anuaAay N H LOHD
00 000°€8l av| §27 ‘joodiaa] 192l sallep 'asnoy ueibay 100[4 g ‘suoieradQ Aouanlosu) SWIQISNY) B anuaiay NWH COHD
GZ 06Y'8 saoueInsU] ewednolo g0o9
3 sSSaIppyY SWEN Koy

slojipaig Auedwo) - g
pajlwi s9%1A98 Woddng sniyjy
‘0 g A1jeg Auojuy




8¢ L1 €102 Lenuer g|

60 210Z BAT0S Sdl

g jo ¢ 8bed

ainjeubig

SUIBAB] yound v0dO

000 JMZ #13Q 'SUBIS Jual) uo - uoung 'anuaAe pugz ‘snol sagnf

09 ¥£2'291l 45l SdH ‘WeysayD 'spisisiep HUed sseuisng apisisiep ¢ iun s10U81U) awld 604D
2962811 XS 1PHD ‘[BUIA PEBYUSIY 181G UOSUIH 'UN0D 1oy elnieH sajuRlEND) JBlWald 80dD
GLY¥ Ov6 SIS 'ABLNS 'WEYD YLON ‘PBOY UOPUOT L6G-G65 [e21)98)3] julodiamod 20d2
65 597’65 NZE 137 191590197 '$88S X0 Od '01d dnoio SS8 8yl saiddng apes Suiqunid 90d0
99 ¥25'9L 91.0d ‘asysdwey ‘181sayouod '1eans 159 98 ‘sbuiping ([essny 9 aieD wnuneld $0dD
98 290'L HXL €840 ‘Alydise) 'ajeis3 (euysnpu| UISSap a|d dnoiD SHd ¥0d2
00 GS€'L vSE LINS 'Ao1ng ‘UORNS 'peOY (IYusg 81 'SISIAISS [OAUCY 1Sed peapisdd £0d0
00 09¢ 48¢ 1£40 'puabpug “yed uoualep € oN ubisaq uobejuad 20d2
00 000'29 OOE YZOM ‘UopuoT ‘uu| sujooul ‘aienbg maN 0 yoeag syoiH ssufked 10dD
092011 3vz §108 'anysdwey 'uoidweyinog ‘peoy Uopuo ‘| JequnN yjws sied 00d2
08 880'¢ XNZ §X3 ‘UoAaQ ‘1919X3 red SO0 UMOPIBAIIS 'y JiUN anIsg auQ £000
¥/ T6S'C MNE PLING ‘Xossng Jsopn ‘Buiyuopn “ABA uoiuiwo( "s|enisnpuy 3iiAs L I Iun suonesuged awll ud 2002
G0 T9L'S NNE OLHY ‘XSSNS 189 ‘Aa|mel ‘IIH punod ‘esolD auked £y s$100|4 ||I8 U 1002
000942 DD0 9 'UOPUOT 'SA0ID YNWSIBWWEH § ‘sjbueu) syl s|abuy 20O 0002
vz 8ZT'L) L 2£3 Annge saskojdwg @ dilang uoiuN UJIMION £ONO
6 24821 Adp 110 'weying 0 ‘uoibureq ‘Aep uoibully 0z ‘9SNOH XS|LON suonnjog 3[oIyaA alebuuoN ZOND
€0 6¥9'C LLL LN3T 'xasa|ppily ‘piayu3 ‘peoy Anquinos 9ze-8Le quin? 8||IA8N LOND
08 668°'C 1S9 GHY ‘Aoung '‘Bunpog ‘(IH WeyBbuiyg JOUBN UMOPISWIWNG ‘SB|qe)S 8y L P17 SWaSAS |euay 3||IAaN Q0ND
00 05921 rSL pHY 'Aeung ‘Bunyoq “ooiqddid [iounon yousia As|ieA S0 o)
00612 OH6 611 ‘Aa1ng ‘flom3 1S9AA '9S0[D ULojWED L1 S9OIAIBS USBIOSPUIAA 3IIdOW 60ND
0¢ 986'¢ aNS 1708 ‘auysdwey ‘aipjog 'peoy uojdweyinog ‘peswalpiog sBuipioH peswiii 80WD
6¢ 616'C V1. ZdH 'pesisdway [swsH 'peey Mew ‘Hnod Aingaay oL hun p1y abeuresg OW LOWO
ozoleg'l O1F 28N XSSBIPPIN ‘USDIS) POOMION 'SUET MO[BIURL L2 SUOIBAOUY MOPUIA [EIBIA 90WD
0S L6 AVE QNS 'Aaung ‘uoibulllepn ‘peOY PIOYELS 8 $3207 Jojual SOWD
o AR A Dro 9dH ‘anysweybuisong ‘weysiawy ‘peoy sueey ‘gle)s [BUISNPU| WNIULOD g SN sispew FOIND
296/9'¢ da6 SN ‘aaysdwey ‘uopiog IYSHYM ‘PiBi4 UOANS v pajiw Bulioold 81ppI }ew EOWO
Gl S60'G vZ1 9L.a8 'aiysyioA 1sep ‘Asibuig ‘asnoH suspyeQ 'zZ X08 Od P17 Joubep ZOWD
00 619 dng 61am ‘Aauxo yinos ‘uasi buumog € suaalog diben LOWD
1108 %S| §LN 'uopuoT ‘uojuowp3 ‘sueT |Ing ¢ ‘aleis3 pu| AIngseyeus LL JuM '8snoH plouly uoneduged el D N 00WO
3 . ssalppy aweN A3y

sjoypal) Auedwod - g
pajiw) sad1AIag Hoddng sniy
‘09 ¥ Ajjeg Auojuy




¢ L1 £102 Aienuer gy

S0 Z10Z 43A 0S8 Sdl

g jo g abeg

amneubig
8G /29'¢ JUnodoe sasuadxy JOJoeogNS roso
20689 aunweals 10SO
06 129 NSZ 0LMN ‘UopuoT 'peoy Aaqqay “ed ssauisng soedg ‘asnoH agedg d7 seo pesinaes aoedg HOSD
00 809'y 1OE 6XO ‘UOXO ‘awey] ‘Aasiomo ] ‘peoy JOUB 'Wied ||IIH 9ACID panwi sucabing @ai] syong Wknos 08D
1S 0£9 an. €18 ‘syeg 'ybnoig ‘Ae|bue ‘anuaay Aumelal) 962 azeiBiejog 4082
£0 58/ NHE ZZNL 'xassng Jseq ‘AsjinN ‘peoy ybnologmoi) ‘@snoH 8[ems pajiwI sWeisAg Alunoag SHYS 3089
88 660'9 WVAAD ZZS4 ‘1oSI2UI0S YLON ‘aleiN-12dns-ucjsem ‘lIop Aemsiied '€0€-10€ SIUN AN ENs Qoso
ve 2Ze'9 Q39 £1S ‘ubno|s 'pecy uonelS ‘PiBA UoHEIS suonn|og a1sepA Alduig 08D
v6 9r6 NAO 910S ‘uoidwewynogs ‘Aepn eueno ‘ayg1s3 pu| BuisinN Zz 1un Py Juawsbeuely 31SEAA SRUBUS 4080
£¢ 95 Nre 91 X0 'UoxQ ‘Ainqung ‘slejs3 |eoIsSnpuU| 2ISWP(IA ‘PEOY BISWPIAA i uojes v0SD
66 ¥S0'L M8P /ZNE X8SSng 1583 Jax0I( JomoT ‘153 puj JSINOeH "SUET ISINYHOBH "L IUN salljag y/L 00 saihL usuinog 6080
6€ 985'8 HHE o£g ‘weybunulig ‘ucpoN sbupy ‘aaug suasnp ¢ 02|93 808D
05 8/6'L OHP PINS 'Asung ‘uapro ‘sue poomAlayd 9et UBUOCN 025 208D
22 €02'G Nnge6 LLNg ‘BUiHL1HOM ‘8657 X08 Od Py ebeg 2082
gl L.E HOZ 22N9 'Asung ‘Jows|seH "yed ssauisng peoy sbuiy ‘ssH aetodion wawabeuep A19JES S0SD
00 G86'Z XHE 910d ‘aiiysdweH ‘weyase i9)sayouod ‘SA0ID 0[I8q0U0d €€ P17 suawuonaug Buipjing ajes 0SS0
09 0zT'L drz 2113 ‘wosd3 'ybiauo)g 'anuaay SUOISPOOM 9 saaniag Buuea|d 4vs €082
00 ¥01'F VNP ¥4 ‘“A8LNng 'Weyony ‘SUBT MOJIIM 2E sds 388 Z0S0O
00582 Y4p 613 ‘Buie 159 ‘i sButy ‘80| #8.1q8ID 1 USHOOM S 108D
Ov 98G°¢ 848 ZNg 'uojybug ‘uespiles ‘s|eA sli3isn OglL X102 0080
000 DAC L3N ey 19)S8U00Y 'PECY Buclsplel ‘poomabpug Lod a3 v/, Buipjoyess jebay 04D
00 vrL 910 611X ‘faung ‘lomT 18 'aaug Auslg | ‘9snoH AuRlS Aunoag rsy a04d2
00 2S¥'¥E DYS §10d 'SIUEH ‘Weyasey ‘peoy Yuomsuabag ‘anjuad sseuisng yuomsuabag ;g wun p)] S90IAISS UONBINSU| HY SOMD
20 69E NAs ON3T ‘skeH ‘Jeg siayjod ‘esnoH A2qqy '8z x0g Od pajiw |jeuas [9xay 120)=10]
98 508'8 Nvg L3 ‘uopuoT 18a4g [I9suelN §8-€8 pi7 dnoig Buinosey £040
vz z/8'8L 308 Zyg Wwo) ‘Asjwoid Mem 19ZeH 62 P17 S®IOMPUNOIS SAE|Y 2040
¥6 662 808 61dH ‘ssong ‘Angsajiy ‘pROY 8SNOYSIED "9SNOH USLEA g HUN SMOPUIM 40d LOYHD
0l 86% M9 £2NS ‘Aeung Aaidiy ‘ABp USpUI 8S uosibiag Y 00M0
00 69 AHB 8L dH 's3ong ‘“fungssjAy ‘pIopio| ‘PeOY UOPIRYS 8% saaIneg seo Alend LODD
29 .£9°¢ HNS OMN 'uopuo ‘peoy Aingsn(es 66 papwi Buize|s pue ssei9 40 0000
3 ssalppy awieN Aay

sio}ipain Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] saoialag uoddng sniyjy
‘09 ® Aleg Auojuy



Antony Batty & Co.
Altius Support Services Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address X £
CS0OK Sue Newman 21 Stoneleigh Avenue, Worcester Park, KT4 8XX 1,127 57
CSOL Surrey Glazing Solutions 41 Bristow Road, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 4QQ 148
CSOM Penny Smith Flexford Mill, South Sway Lane, Lymington, Hants, SO41 6DP 8,000 00
CT00 T Mobile Everything Everywhere Limited, 6 Camberwell Way, Doxford, Sunderland, SR3 3XN 24 00
CTO01 The Car Chinic 1 Arnhem Road, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 SRU 2 46
CT02 The Fuel Card Company St James Business Park, Grimbald Crag Court, Knaresborough, HGS 80B 513 06
CT03 The Symphony Group Plc Pen Hill Estate, Park Spring Road, BARNSLEY, South Yorkshire, $72 7EZ 2,178 13
CTO04 Titan ArcticStore Europa Trading Centre, Londeon Road, Grays, Essex, RM20 4DB 5,622 00
CT05 Trade UK Selectapost 28, Sheffield, 597 3GE 3,295 17
CT08 TW Drainage 13-15 Lancing Road, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 3EN 264 00
cTo7 Tomkin & May Partnership 11 Gniffiths Road, Wimbledon, London, SW19 1SP 100
Cvo0 Volkswagon Finance i 5175
cwoo Ward Glass Contractors Ltd 245 Amhurst Road, Stoke Newington, London, N16 7UN 816 00
CW0o1 Water Hygiene Solutions Ltd 16 Church Lane, Mirfield, West Yorkshire, WF14 SHU 1,880 00
CW02 Wilts Units 7 &8, Crayfields Industrical Park, Main Road, Opington, Kent, BRS 3HP 37349
CW03 Richard Wood Boldre Mead, Southampton Road, Boldre, Hants, SO41 8ND 000
RHOO Timothy John Hancock Oceanic House, Cracknore Industrial Park, Cracknore Hard, Marchwood, Southampton, 10,000 00
S040 4ZD
RHO1 Philip John Hutchinson Oceanic House, Cracknore Industrial Park, Cracknore Hard, Marchwood, Southampton, 000
S040 42D "

RS00 Lawrence Edward Smith Flexford Mill, South Sway Lane, Lymington, Hampshire, SO41 8DP 70,000 00
RWQO0 Richard lan Woed Boldre Mead, Southampton Road, Boldre, Hants, SO41 8ND 70,000 00

: 6,716,658.39

167 Entries Totalling

Sighature

Page 6 of 6

IPS SQL Ver 2012 05




Altius Support Services Limited
(In Administration) APPENDIX |V
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 18/01/2013
Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL
Uncertain HP/Finance Companies NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL
NIL Stock/WIP NIL
Uncertan Book Debts/Prepayments 75,000 00
Uncertain R & M Debtors/Retentions NIL
NIL Camden WIP/Debtors NIL
Uncertain New Build Debtors/Retentions NIL
Uncertain Partnership Debtor NIL
4,090 00 Cash at Bank NIL
75,000 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,233,148 91) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(150,000 00} Directors NIL
{370,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(183,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(500,000 00) Vendor Loan NIL |
(294,000 00) Partnership IT Loan NIL
(4,772,509 48) Shareholder/Director Loans NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(13,550 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(7,512,118.39) 75,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 75,000 00 |
75,000 00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Wiiliam Antony Batty
Joint Administrator

18 January 2013 11 53




ALTIUS

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 10/112H12 31112112

Time Summary

Altius Support Services Limited

18 January 2013

APPENDIX V

Hours

Classificabion of work function Partner Manager gﬁgjsﬂ:g{ N giz';gar:‘ ';1:'“ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g\::ra:g)e hourly
Administration & planning 680 21980 3150 590 65 20 17,019 60 257 09
Investigations 000 780 000 000 780 2,33100 298 85
Realisations of assels 47 40 22 00 800 300 B0 40 28,114 60 349 68
Trading 170 370 11 00 600 2240 5028 30 224 48
Creditors 270 ¢ 50 000 410 730 1,793 30 245 66
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 oco 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 5870 55 90 50 50 1960 184 10 54 286 80 294 88
Total Fees Claimed 000




it o e e

APPENDIX VI |
ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Category 1 Category 2
Photocopying £157
Faxes £3
Pastage £92
Advertising £63
Travel £69

£132 £252

SUMMARY OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Category 1 Category 2
Companies House search £20
£20




APPENDIX VI

Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 Apnl 2012 - 31 March 2013

2012\13
Office Holder (e g Administrator) £399
Senmior Manager £325
Case Manager £295
Senor Administrator £225
Administrator £135
Junior Administrator £80

Please note that these rates may be increased from tme to ime Creditors will be notified of
changes in the annual report

Time 1s recorded 1n units of six minutes the minimum unit of bme 1s therefore 6 minutes

Members of staff with the appropriate level of experience and authority have been and will be
used for the various aspects of work necessary 1n this assignment

Disbursement Policy

Please note that the hquidator’s disbursements are charged out at the following rates -
Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost incurred
Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropnately, are recharged at
100% of the cost incurred

Insurance and bonding 15 recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder

Travel costs Excluding muleage all travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT 1s charged as appropriate

Category 2
Photocopying 15p per sheet
Postage Royal Mall postage rates (Non-franked mail)
Faxes UK £1 per sheet
Internaticnal £2 per sheet
Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {minimum 1 hour}
Storage £35 per box per annum
File set up, stationery & record retention £50 per folder
Companies House search £20 per case

Travel where the staff of Antony Batty & Company LLP use their own vehicles in the course of
their duties in this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 45p per mile

VAT 1s charged as appropriate




